
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2020, 6.00 PM 
 
ACCESSIBLE THROUGH MS TEAMS AND YOUTUBE 
 

AGENDA 
 

 IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 

 

 In response to the current government guidance surrounding 
the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be held with hybrid 
measures in place.  
 
Committee members may take part either from the Civic 
Centre or remotely via Microsoft TEAMS.  
 
Elected members not on the committee or members of the 
public will not be permitted access to the Civic Centre but 
may watch the proceedings via a YouTube livestream by 
clicking here.  
 
Anyone who wishes to speak on the application contained 
within this agenda should register by email to 
democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk for the attention of 
Charlotte Lynch by noon on Tuesday, 15 September.  
 
As this is an application relating to major development, a 
maximum of seven supporters and seven objectors plus the 
applicant and/or agent will be allowed. Further information on 
time allowances can be found later in this agenda.  
 
All registered speakers will be required to dial into the 
meeting remotely.  
 

 

1 Welcome and Introduction  

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 August 2020 of 
Planning Committee 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To be signed as a correct record.   

5 Appeal Decisions  

 An update will be provided at the meeting.   

6 Pickering's Farm Masterplan, Penwortham (Pages 9 - 106) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.   

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, 
James Flannery, Mary Green, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Keith Martin, 
Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, David Shaw, Phil Smith and Barrie Yates 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Monday, 21 September 2020 - Accessible through MS Teams and YouTube 
 
Procedure of Debate at Special Planning Committees 
 
Whenever a planning application for a major development site is dealt with by 
Planning Committee the Council is keen to allow the local community to participate in 
the process. The procedure that will be followed is that:  
 

 Up to seven members of the public who wish to speak against an application 
will be allowed to speak for a combined total of 30 minutes. Up to seven 
members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application will then 
be allowed to speak. Again, they will have a combined total of 30 minutes.  

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 Borough councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then have the 
opportunity to make representations about the application. Each will have up 
to four minutes to state their case – whether for or against. 

 The applicant/agent will then be invited to speak in support of the application. 
He/she will have up to 15 minutes to speak. 

 The application will be then be discussed by Committee. At this point 
members of the public, the applicant and other councillors not on Committee 
will not be able to speak further. 

 Planning Committee will then take a vote on the matter. 

 No paperwork, plans or photographs will be allowed to be circulated by the 
applicant/agent or member of the public at the meeting. 

 
Whenever members of the public speak (whether in opposition to a proposal or in 
favour of it) they should avoid repeating the same points made by other speakers. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 27 August 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE 
 

Thursday, 27 August 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Will Adams, 
James Flannery, Mary Green, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, 
Keith Martin, Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, David Shaw, 
Phil Smith and Barrie Yates 
 

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Shared Services Lead - Legal & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer), Steven Brown (Head of Development 
Management), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer) and 
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

CABINET MEMBERS: 
 

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council) and 
Councillor Bill Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, 
Regeneration and City Deal)) 
 

 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

28 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed the committee and members of 
the public and explained that, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was 
being held virtually and livestreamed to YouTube. 
 

29 Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mal Donoghue.  
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

31 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 July 2020 of Planning Committee 
 
An amendment to the minutes of the previous meeting was requested, to reflect that 
Councillor Barrie Yates proposed refusal of item 26 – land at Cottage Gardens, 
Bamber Bridge – but withdrew the motion following proposal of deferral.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on Thursday 30 July 2020, be approved 
as a correct record subject to the amendment outlined above.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 27 August 2020 

 

32 Appeal Decisions 
 
The Head of Development Management informed the committee that the Planning 
Inspector’s uphold of the refusal for development by Wainhomes on Chain House 
Lane, Whitestake, had been quashed by the High Court.  
 
A further inquiry was to take place and it was felt that it would have been 
inappropriate to discuss the matter further during this Planning Committee meeting.  
 
Further information on the High Court ruling could be found on the Council’s website.  
 

33 047/2020/00396/FUL - McKenzie Arms site, Station Road, Bamber Bridge 
 
Speakers: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council) 
 
Address: McKenzie Arms Site 

`    Station Road 
     Bamber Bridge 

       Lancashire 
 
Applicant: South Ribble Borough Council 
 
Agent: Lucy Gallagher 

Central Square  
South Orchard Street  
Newcastle Upon Tyne  
Tyne and Wear 
NE1 3AZ 

 

Development: Proposal for a 15-unit development consisting of three townhouses 
and an apartment block with a combination of 1- and 2-bedroom apartments. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 

34 07/2020/00507/LBC - Overflow Car Park, Worden Park, Leyland 
 
Speakers: None 
 
Address: Overflow Car Park 

     Worden Park 
     Worden Lane 
     Leyland 

 
Applicant: South Ribble Borough Council 
 
Development: Listed Building Consent for alteration of existing overflow car park surface 
including replacement of roadway paving, installation of speed bumps with side fencing and 
bollards and land drainage. 

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That listed building consent be granted.  
 

Page 6



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 27 August 2020 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

REPORT TO ON 

Planning Committee 17th September 2020 

 

TITLE REPORT OF 

 
Pickering’s Farm Masterplan, Penwortham 

 

Director of Planning and 
Property 

 

 
Is this report confidential? 

 
No  
 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide the opportunity for Planning Committee to consider 

the masterplan for the Pickering’s Farm Site (Policy C1 in the Local Plan). 
 
2. A Masterplan Document dated December 2019 was submitted in January 2020 by Taylor 

Wimpey and Homes England (The Developers) for the site known as Pickering’s Farm, 
Penwortham. The Pickering’s Farm site is allocated in the South Ribble Local Plan under 
Policy C1 for a range of land uses including residential, employment and commercial uses 
together with Green Infrastructure and community facilities.  Policy C1 requires that a 
Masterplan for the comprehensive development of the site is agreed together with a phasing 
and infrastructure delivery schedule and a programme of implementation and design code. 

 
3. The submitted Masterplan provides the broad principles of the development of this site and 

the Developers seek its adoption for development management purposes.  It is accompanied 
by an Infrastructure Delivery Schedule and a Design Code, as per the requirements of Policy 
C1.   

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5. It is recommended that the Planning Committee do not endorse the Pickerings Farm 
Masterplan, Design Code and Infrastructure Delivery Schedule as submitted by Taylor 
Wimpey and Homes England. 

 

6. It is further recommended that consideration of the Masterplan, Design Code and 
Infrastructure Delivery Schedule be deferred in order that the Developers can address the 
following concerns: 

 

 Local Highway Authority with the aim of addressing the matters highlighted in their 
consultation response 

 Network Rail to address the use of the Bee Lane and Flag Lane railway bridges 

 Highways England to address issues o
[...]
implementation no 
constraints have been identified which preclude the future development of the site. 

 
61. Officers Comments - Relevant Consultees have been consulted on the Masterplan at each of 

its 3 stages.  As a result of comments received, this updated Masterplan provides Technical 
Statements as appendices on Ecology (Masterplan Appendix D), flood risk and drainage 
(Masterplan Appendix E), and landscape (Masterplan Appendix F). The additional details are 
welcome and comments received from the relevant consultees on these Technical Statement 
are include in Appendix J. 

 

Page 17



10 
 
 

62. In respect of Environmental and Site considerations, Local Plan Chapter G includes a 
number policies which the Masterplan needs to comply with together with Core Strategy 
policies specific to water management and, in general, it is considered the Masterplan 
addresses the requirements of the relevant policies in that it provides amenity green space, 
equipped play areas, natural / semi natural open space, allotments and new sports facilities 
on land adjacent to the existing Penwortham Community Centre.  Additionally, the existing 
orchards to the west of Lords Lane and south of Nib Lane and west of Moss Lane are 
proposed for either retention or replacement, with officers preference being retention. 

 
63. Chapter 8:  Physical and Social Infrastructure Requirements - Summarises the type and 

extent of the physical and social infrastructure which is required as part of the site’s 
development.  The section includes narrative on the Cross Borough Link Road Extension; 
local highway network improvements; public transport improvements; footpaths, cycleways 
and bridleways; green infrastructure and public open space; affordable housing; local centre; 
education facilities; and the drainage network, including Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Systems (SUDS) 

 

64. Officers Comments -  Cross-Borough Link Road Extension - The CBLR junction with Bee 
Lane and onward t
[...]
tional Planning Policy Framework.  

 
127. South Ribble preferred methodology when assessing air quality impacts from developments 

seeks to minimise harmful pollutant emissions and avoid significant impacts while 

Page 23



16 
 
 

recognising that any development which introduces additional traffic or point source 
emissions will adverse impact on air quality. The methodology tailors assessment and 
mitigation requirements to the specific characteristics of a site considering the nature, scale 
and location of the development 

 
128. COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 
 
129. The estimated financial implications to the council of the proposed development are outlined 

in the report. A delay in bringing this site forward will delay the receipt of any CIL, New 
Homes Bonus and Section 106 funding. It should be noted that there is already uncertainty in 
the future of these funding streams as they are all currently under review by the Government. 

 
130. COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
131. As we all know Pickerings Farm is one of the major sites in the borough. It is important that 

we get this right. 
 

132. What is before members is not an application for planning permission as such – rather it is 
for Committee to consider the submitted Masterplan and associated documents. For large 
sites like Pickerings Farm it is important to have a Masterplan in place to inform the future 
planning application and development. 

 

133. As ever with public law it is important that Planning Committee should act in a reasonable 
manner. Members should have regard to planning law, policy and guidance when 
considering the Masterplan. Considerations which are non-material planning considerations 
should not be taken into account. 

 

134. Any decision of Planning Committee potentially could be challenged via Judicial Review. 
 
135. OTHER IMPLICATIONS:  
 

 
 HR & Organisational 

Development  
 

 ICT / Technology 
 

 Property & Asset 
Management 
 

[...]
lanned growth. Providing a co-ordinated approach to infrastructure by 
collaborating with United Utilities will result in providing assets required to support the planned 
growth. Therefore UU recommend that the developers contact us as early as possible to 
discuss their options as part of the phasing and infrastructure delivery schedule. It is important 
that the delivery of any new United Utilities infrastructure is considered as part of any supporting 
highway infrastructure/scheme as part of a co-ordinated approach. 
  
UU then comment on the challenges the allocation faces and the need for a comprehensive 
approach to guide the delivery. Their concern is that infrastructure requirements can be diluted as 
a consequence of fragmented land ownership and the achievement of sustainable development 
can be compromised by developers/applicants working independently. It is integral that the 
proposed phasing and infrastructure schedule ensures each development phase has unfettered 
access to available infrastructure and is not prevented by third party land issues. It is important that 
a following phase of development can proceed as the previous developer has been obliged to 
meet specific requirements contained in the schedule, including infrastructure, as part of such a 
strategy.  
 
In respect of the Green Infrastructure Network and Surface Water Management, throughout the 
masterplan there is an expectation for the Pickerings Farm development to provide significant 
amount of Green Infrastructure. United Utilities appreciates the allocation of land for above ground 
retention ponds and the reference made to use the green infrastructure network. United Utilities 
feel that there is opportunity as part of the Masterplan to further expectations to ensure all new to 
development coming forward must to follow the hierarchy of drainage options for surface water to 
reach a specific watercourse/attenuated pond on site. It is important the surface water 
hierarchy is re
[...]
 each carry single lane 
traffic. Neither can accommodate bi-directional traffic and known issues of subsidence exist in the 
area, for which both structures are monitored during routine Network Rail examinations. 
  

 The developer’s proposal to construct a footway on Bee Lane overbridge does not appear feasible. 
Although Network Rail is yet to receive dimensioned plans of such, there seems to be insufficient 
space to incorporate a footway over the entire length of this structure. 
  

 If following Network Rail’s review of such plans sufficient space is found to exist, it is very important 
to note that bridge parapet height must also be increased to achieve compliance requirements. All 
aspects of such works must be fully funded by the external proposer.  
  

 Only NR approved designers and contractors are permitted to undertake works to NR assets. 
Proposals to alter any NR structure first require the submission of design drawings detailing the 
scope of the aspirational change and, in this case, show how - during implementation phase - 
disruption to current overbridge users shall be mitigated.  
  

Page 91



 Should any aspect of the proposed works to Network Rail assets be agreed, the project will be 
required to enter into various agreements detailing how Network Rail costs will be captured in full 
throughout the project lifecycle.  
  

 The masterplan must also consider the potential impact of the development on the 
Footpath/bridleway network, with particular reference to Level Crossings.  The proposed 
development may lead to an increase in pedestrian footfall at some or all of NR’s level crossings in 
the area and this potential increased use would raise safety concerns. Network Rail therefore 
reserve the right to make further comments when details proposals are submitted. 
  

 There is a third bridge to the south east of the development. Although the bridge has not been 
specified within the masterplan as having any traffic impact, it is
[...]
 the loss of other sporting provision or ancillary facilities on the site; or 

▪ prejudice the use of any remaining areas of playing field on the site. 

E4 The area of playing field to be lost as a result of the proposed development will be 

replaced, prior to the commencement of development, by a new area of playing field: 

▪ of equivalent or better quality, and 

▪ of equivalent or greater quantity, and 

▪ in a suitable location, and 

▪ subject to equivalent or better accessibility and management arrangements. 

E5 The proposed development is for an indoor or outdoor facility for sport, the provision of 

which would be of sufficient benefit to the development of sport as to outweigh the 

detriment caused by the loss, or prejudice to the use, of the area of playing field. 

 
Sport England’s Playing Fields Policy and Guidance document can be viewed via the below link: 
https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-planning/planning-for-
sport#playing_fields_policy  
 
The proposal being considered as part of the draft masterplan is for an extension to the existing 
community centre and a new 3G pitch which is proposed to be located on existing pitches to the 
existing Community Centre.   
 
Any future applications would therefore be considered against Exceptions E2 and E5 of the above 
Sport England Playing Fields Policy. 
 
E2 - The proposed development is for ancillary facilities supporting the principal use of the site as a 
playing field, and does not affect the quantity or quality of playing pitches or otherwise adversely 
affect their use. 
E5 - The proposed development is for an indoor or outdoor facility for sport, the provision of which 
would be of sufficient benefit to the development of sport as to outweigh the detriment caused by 
the loss, or prejudice to the use, of the area of playing field. 
 
Whilst it is noted that the Penwortham Neighbourhood Plan (Policy 6) sets out that the Town 
Council have worked through the Masterplan preparation for the Pickerings Farm site to locate the 
new sporting facilities adjacent to the existing Community Centre, the detail of the development still 
needs to comply with other Local Plan Policies, National Planning Policy Framework (Paragraph 
97 (c) and Sport England’s Playing Fields Policy. 
 
As part of the assessment and consideration of this masterplan under the terms of a memorandum of 
understanding that Sport England has with the National Governing Bodies for Sport, Sport England has 
sought the views of the Football Foundation (FF).  The comments from FF have been summarised below for 
information: 

 

Page 96

https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-planning/planning-for-sport#playing_fields_policy
https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-planning/planning-for-sport#playing_fields_policy


 As evidenced in the 2018 PPS, South Ribble Borough Council has a shortfall of one no. full 
size AGP. However, based on the most up to date affiliation data, the recent LFFP (May 
2020) indicated that shortfall had in fact grown to two no. full size AGPs. It should be noted 
that the 2018 PPS did acknowledge this possibility within its future demand calculations.  

 

 Based on the aforementioned shortfall, South Ribble Council commenced discussions with 
the FF and Lancashire FA in March 2020 with regards to the development of a ‘Hub’ site, in 
accordance with the priorities of the LFFP. The identified location for this ‘Hub’ site was 
Bamber Bridge Leisure Centre. The intention, following an appraisal of all sites in the 
Borough, is to deliver two no. full size AGPs at Bamber Bridge Leisure Centre which would 
address the AGP shortfall. As such, this would address the shortfall and strategic need. 

 

 As summarised in Sport England’s previous response to this particular planning application, 
the scale of the development will clearly increase the demand for facilities such as AGPs. 
As such, there may be a nee
[...]
nd around both these sites over many years, and 
know for a fact that we have breeding barn owls, little owls, skylark, foxes and many smaller 
animals like voles, shrews and field mice that rely on these areas to survive, all species that are 
becoming increasingly scarce or rare due directly to the greed of property developers. 
 
People like us just don't want to live in increasingly built up areas, surely, by keep 'adding on' to 
existing small towns and villages the planners only add to the existing congestion with which we 
are already struggling to cope with, The infrastructure around Lostock hall and Lower Penwortham 
is already at saturation point. 
 
Please don't add to it. We don't want to become another Manchester or Birmingham!!!!!!!! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 August 2020 of Planning Committee
	6 Pickering's Farm Masterplan, Penwortham
	Appendix A - Local Plan Masterplan Area
	Appendix B - Illustrative Masterplan
	Appendix C - Summary of Changes
	Appendix D - Summary of Representations to Draft Masterplan
	Appendix E - Summary of Consultee Responses
	Appendix F - Comments from Consultee Workshop Event
	Appendix G - Summary of Representations to Masterplan January 2020
	Appendix H - Summary of Consultee Representations to Masterplan January 2020
	Appendix I - Summary of Representations to Masterplan August 2020
	Appendix J - Summary of Consultee Representations to Masterplan August 2020




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



3

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Thursday, 17 September 2020

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Mary Green, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Keith Martin, Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, David Shaw, Phil Smith and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Dave Whelan (Shared Services Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Chris Sowerby (Development Planning Team Leader) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)


	CABINET MEMBERS:

	Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council) and Councillor Bill Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal))


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor Colin Clark, Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Matthew Trafford (Member Champion (Youth)), Councillor Karen Walton, Councillor Ian Watkinson and Councillor Carol Wooldridge



<AI1>

	35
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed the committee and members of the public and explained that, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was being held virtually and livestreamed to YouTube.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	36
	Apologies for Absence



There were none. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

	37
	Declarations of Interest



Concern was raised regarding a statement in the Labour group’s 2019 local election manifesto which stated objection to the proposed development, and it was queried as to whether committee members from the Labour group had predetermined their decision on the application. 

In response, the Council’s Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that he was unaware of any evidence of predetermination by individual members on the committee.

Councillor Carol Wooldridge declared a prejudicial interest in the Pickerings Farm Masterplan as the ward councilor and local resident to the site. Councillor Wooldridge informed the committee that she would make her representations and then leave the meeting for the rest of its duration. 

Councillor Michael Green also declared a personal interest in the Pickerings Farm Masterplan as a County Councillor and a member of Farington Parish Council.  

</AI3>

<AI4>

	38
	Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 August 2020 of Planning Committee



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday, 27 August 2020, be approved as a correct record. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	39
	Appeal Decisions



It was agreed that an update on recent appeal decisions would be deferred until the next meeting of the Planning Committee, to enable members to fully concentrate on the application before them. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

	40
	Pickering's Farm Masterplan, Penwortham



The Committee received a report of the Director of Planning and Property which sought consideration of the Masterplan, Design Code and Infrastructure Delivery Schedule, as submitted by Taylor Wimpey and Homes England, for the Pickerings Farm site in Penwortham. 

Five members of the public spoke in objection to the Masterplan on a range of topics including transport provisions, viability of the site and ecology concerns. Ward Councillors Carol Wooldridge and Ian Watkinson and Councillors Paul Foster (Leader of the Council), Matthew Trafford, Colin Clark, Michael Green and Karen Walton also spoke in objection. 

Representatives of Homes England, Avison Young, Eddisons and 5Plus Architects were also in attendance. 

Members of the committee felt strongly that the Masterplan and associated documents were grossly inadequate and inconsistent, and raised several concerns and areas for improvement. 

During the discussion, emphasis was placed on the need for green infrastructure within the development and members requested an increased amount of green infrastructure and public open space in character with the rural area.  There were also calls for the retention of the orchard, existing hedgerows and A- and B-type trees. 
An ecology survey of the entire Masterplan site was also requested. 

Concerns were also raised regarding proposed drainage provisions and air quality implications, with reference to increased traffic as a result of the development. A further Air Quality Assessment was requested in addition to robust air quality mitigation and management measures.
Discussion also centred around the Cross Borough Link Road and members felt strongly that work on this should be completed prior to the commencement of works on the development. 

Members agreed that the Masterplan lacked significant detail. Commitment to completing the village centre in first phase of development and proposals for a train station and associated car parking were requested, in addition to further details on ‘Green Lanes’ and bus, cycle and pedestrian links to Kingsfold. 

Significant concerns were raised regarding the proposed mix of housing and that this did not comply with policies 4, 6 and 8 in the Penwortham Neighbourhood Plan. It was felt that provisions for single-storey bungalows were necessary and that dwellings should be restricted to one- or two-storeys where adjacent to existing properties. 

Removal of reference to 4-storey buildings, comprising of apartments, was also encouraged.  

Members also empathised with local residents and queried the impact of the development on wider communities in Penwortham, Lostock Hall and Whitestake. 

Councillor Cliff Hughes left the meeting at 7:55pm

Following careful consideration of these issues, in addition to the concerns raised in the Planning Officer’s report, an amendment was moved by Councillor Mary Green and seconded by Councillor Barrie Yates to defer the decision to allow the applicant opportunity to address the concerns made.

The vote on the Amended Motion was Yes: 6 No: 6 and the Chair declared that, subject to his casting vote, the Amended Motion was lost.

The Substantive Motion was moved by Councillor James Flannery, seconded by Councillor Will Adams, that the application be refused as a result of concerns regarding highways; green infrastructure; ecology; drainage provisions; impact on air quality; lack of appropriate and necessary infrastructure; inappropriate mix of housing; and the impact on the residential amenity of the wider community.

The vote on this was Yes: 8 No: 4 and the Chair declared that the Substantive Motion was carried. 
</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Thursday 17 September 2020
Planning Committee Thursday 17 September 2020

[image: image1.jpg]